

8  
SC 377/2019  
STATE Vs. AKASH@ DABBU  
FIR No. 79/2019  
PS Sangam Vihar

29.01.2026

**Present:-** Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Ravi Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for accused Akash @ Dabbu.  
Ms. Nikita Cheetri and Ms. Ashika Elumalai, Ld. Counsel for the complainant alongwith complainant.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Witness Sh. Yogesh Malhotra, AD/STC/DPA Rajender Nagar has sent his exemption request on the ground of arrangement of law and order duty in Beating Retreat, 2026. Request is allowed.

At this stage, accused Akash @ Dabbu submits that he does not dispute the genuineness of DD No. 21A dated 07.03.2019 PS Sangam Vihar, statement of Master Nihal Gupta S/o Sh. Jitender Gupta u/s 164 Cr.P.C recorded by Ms. Niharika Kumar Sharma, Ld. Link MM, South District dated 11.03.2019 (without admitting contents), examination report of Visra of deceased Sanoj dated 23.07.2019 received from RFSL Chankyapuri, report of RFSL Chankyapuri from Biology Division dated 23.10.2019, report of RFSL regarding DNA examination dated 23.10.2019, Report of FSL Rohini dated 31.05.2019 and his statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. may be recorded.

Statement of accused Akash @ Dabbu recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C. in regard to the admission

of the above said documents i.e. **Ex. PA- 1 to Ex. PA-5 and already Ex. PW2/A.**

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, evidence of witnesses i.e serial no. 15 from the main charge sheet and serial no. 1 to 4 from the supplementary charge sheet mentioned in this regard in the list of witnesses is dispensed with.

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that prosecution does not wish to examine PW Ct. Kalu Ram as he is formal witness and serial no. 5 of supplementary charge sheet and therefore, the said witnesses may be dropped from the list of witnesses. Submission heard.

In view of the above, the said witnesses stand dropped from the list of witnesses.

PW MHC(M) (mentioned at serial no. 9 in the list of witnesses) be summoned with register no. 19 for NDOH.

PW SI Ajeet Kumar (mentioned at serial no. 23 in the list of witnesses) be also summoned for NDOH.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on 27.02.2026.

**(Samar Vishal)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/29.01.2026**